
 1

Teller County Board of Review 
December 2, 2009 
Meeting Minutes 

 
Chairman Bert West called the meeting to order at 2:02 p.m. Those answering roll call 
were: 
*Carl Andersen      Staff:  Lynda Morgan 
*Sonny Strobl       
*Dave Dernbach          
*Bert West     
 
Bert West appointed Carl Andersen a voting member for today’s meeting. 
 
*Voting members 
 
Bert West stated that the Board of Review meetings are public and anyone wishing to 
speak must first address the Chairman. 
 

Review and Approve Minutes 
From the October 7, 2009 Meeting 

 
Bert West moved to approve the October 7, 2009 minutes as presented.  Sonny Strobl 
seconded.  Roll call vote and all said yes. The motion carries. 
 

Review and Approve Minutes 
From the November 4, 2009 Meeting 

 
Sonny Strobl moved to approve the November 4, 2009 minutes as presented.  Dave 
Dernbach seconded.  Roll call vote and all said yes.  The motion carries. 
 

Variances 
 

A. Request from Stephen & Judith Speidel at 923 Nickel Plate Road for a 
variance to 2003 IRC, Section R311.5.3.2 Winder Treads 

 
Bert West stated that the staff report provided  by the Building Official did not support 
the request for a variance and that further exploration of options to meet compliancy of 
the code needs to be considered. 
 
Mr. Speidel present.  Mr. Speidel provided the Board with additional photographs of the 
home and reviewed the details of the current status of the stairway referring to the 
drawings submitted with the application for building variance.  Mr. Speidel’s comments 
on the matter included but were not limited to the following: 
 

Portion of subfloor in main level of manufactured home was removed to install 
stairway to the basement level 
Stairway was purchased from the company that manufactured the home  

 Identified on drawings how handrail is projecting too much into stairway  
Current width of stairway is 41 inches and an option could be to fur out walls on 
lower series of stairway steps 
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Cannot add step on upper level of stairs because of a floor truss and the heat 
duct run 

 Steps and landing already installed, the handrail has not been installed 
 Ceiling height in basement is 9 feet 

Could fur out walls on lower level series of stairway to match upper series for 
continuity of handrail  
There is a problem with meeting headroom at the bottom of the stairway 
 

The Board discussion included but was not limited to the following: 
 

Nose of stair tread and diagonal measurement per code used to determine non 
compliancy in construction of the stairway 

 Keeping stairway as wide as possible is a safety consideration 
Used corner of Board’s dais to demonstrate how code is met with corner tread 
and handrail projection  
An option would be to narrow the stairway by furring out the walls of entire 
stairway or to cut the truss on the lower series of the stairway 
As the header size at the end of the stairway is 2” X 12”, the header could be cut 
down and a step added to possibly eliminate the turn in the stairway 
The staff report did indicate all options should be explored prior to granting a 
variance and there do appear to be several options available   

 
Bert West opened the matter up for public comment.   

Chris Drone, plans examiner for Teller County stated that he had reviewed the 
plans and in his opinion with the 4 ½ inch handrail protrusion and the 31 ½ inch 
width of the stairway and that 6 inches is being maintained below the handrail at 
the corner abutment, and he feels the intent of the code is being met. Mr. Drone 
stated he had not had the opportunity to speak with the Building Official after 
completing his review. 

  
Jim Harris, Teller County Building Inspector stated that it is the standard practice 
in the field to measure the handrail from the face of the handrail for code 
compliance.  He also indicated that there may be a problem meeting headroom 
at the end of the stairway.  
 

Bert West closed public comment. 
 
The Board reviewed the intent of the code section and felt that there were still several 
options available to comply with the code, including adding a pony wall or cutting down 
the header at the bottom of the stairway to add another step. 
 
The Board asked Mr. Speidel if he would be in favor of withdrawing the request or 
continuing the matter to the January 6, 2010 meeting in order to have time to research 
other options and perhaps involving a design professional to find resolution in the 
matter.  Mr. Speidel responded that a continuance would be acceptable.  
 
Bert West moved to continue the request from Stephen & Judith Speidel at 923 Nickel 
Plate Road for a variance to 2003 IRC, Section R311.5.3.2 Winder Treads to the 
January 6, 2010 meeting.  Dave Dernbach seconded.  Roll call vote and all said yes.  
The motion carries. 
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B. Request from Paul & Caroline Jorgenson at 5668 Wildhorn Road for a 

variance to 2003 IRC, Section R310.1.1 Minimum opening area as it pertains 
to egress  
 

Bert West indicated that the staff report provided by the Building Official did not support 
the request for a variance and, with the life, safety intent of this code, compliancy must 
be met. 
 
Mr. and Mrs. Jorgenson present along with their son-in-law Mike who is assisting with 
the construction of the addition.  Mr. Jorgenson presented the Board with a photograph 
showing the current placement of the window in question.  Mr. Jorgenson’s comments 
on the matter included but were not limited to the following: 
 

On the first inspection of the window it was noted by the building inspector that 
the window was placed too high off the ground to meet egress for grade floor 
openings, so the window was lowered.  
On the next inspection the window opening was measured to verify that the 
opening area egress was being met; the window was short by 1 ¼” in meeting 
the required egress 
The window was purchased from a glass distributor on the grounds that it was an 
egress window 
Mr. Jorgenson showed mathematical calculations he worked up on the opening 
of the window 

 
Bert West opened the matter up for public comment. 
Mike Rutherford, the Jorgenson’s son-in-law, addressed the Board stating that the 
window height dimension increased when the spacers above the window were removed 
in order to come closer to compliance. 
 
Bert West closed public comment. 

 
The Board discussion included but was not limited to the following: 
 

Further calculations were done on the actual measurements of the window from 
when the spacers were removed to determine if code was being met 

 Window is still out of compliance by 1.3”   
 Further discussion on the intent of the code as it relates to life safety matters 

A reduction in the window opening area from 5.7 square feet to 5 square feet has 
already been applied using the exception to the code section R310.1.1 for grade 
floor openings.  It still does not comply. 
The life and safety requirements of the code are there for a reason and that 
standard of the code has been in effect for quite some time 

 
Sonny Strobl moved to deny the request from Paul & Caroline Jorgenson at 5668 
Wildhorn Road for a variance to 2003 IRC, Section R310.1.1 Minimum opening area as 
it pertains to egress.  Carl Andersen seconded.   Roll call vote and all said yes.  The 
motion carries. 
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Contractor Licensing 
R.O.W. Builders 
Robert Wibstad 

Upgrade License 4889D to a Class C License 
 

Mr. Wibstad present.  Mr. Wibstad gave a brief overview of his recent work history and 
building experience, which included but was not limited to the following: 
 
 Has been a framing contractor for 20 years 

Would like to expand scope of business to include all phases of building as a 
residential builder  
Has worked for numerous General Contractors in Teller County over the past 15  
Years  in a lead framer capacity 
Majority of building experience is residential type work 
 

The Board reviewed Letters of Reference submitted by Mr. Wibstad and it was noted 
that one more letter referencing Class C type work would be needed in order to issue a 
Class C license. 

 
Bert West opened the matter up for public comment.  No public comment.  Close public 
comment. 

 
Carl Andersen moved to upgrade R.O.W. Builders’ Class D License 4889D, with Robert 
Wibstad as examinee,  to a Class C License conditioned on receipt of one more Letter 
of Reference specifying Class C type work.  Dave Dernbach seconded.  Roll call vote 
and all said yes. The motion carries. 

 
Powerhouse Construction, LLC 

Ronando Moore 
Class C 

 
Mr. Moore  present.  Mr. Moore gave a brief overview of his recent work history and 
building experience, which included but was not limited to the following: 
 
 Been in Colorado since 1994  

Been in construction in Colorado Springs since 1999 
Started with interior paint and trim work then moved to complete basement 

 finishes 
 Over the years has built a team of licensed sub contractors for all phases of 
 basement finishes 
 90% of business is basement finishes with the remaining 10% minor tenant 
 finishes 

From 2004-2007 all inquiries for work in Teller County were referred to a 
Licensed Contractor up in Teller County 
With downturn in economy would like to take the inquiries rather than refer them 
to others 
This year will complete 10 basement finishes, in 2008 -  26 basement finishes 
and in 2007 - 52 basement finishes 
Holds a limited Class B license in El Paso – Class B is for tenant finish type work  
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Does not plan on doing any Class B type work in Teller County 
Primary target market is 1000-2000 square foot basement finishes 
Knows boundaries of work and will have no problem if the License granted is a 

 limited License 
As a Civil Engineer, has experience in managing projects and working with 
punch lists to finish out projects 

 1,100 square feet is a typical sized project  
 Knows the code and references codes with customers and sub contractors 
 
Bert West opened this matter up for public comment.  No public comment.  Close public 
comment. 
  
The Board reviewed the documents submitted by Mr. Moore with the application packet 
and it was noted that one more letter referencing Class C type work would be needed in 
order to issue a Class C license.  
 
Dave Dernbach moved to grant Powerhouse Construction, LLC, with Ronando Moore 
as the examinee, a Class C License conditioned on receipt of one more complying 
Letter of Reference. Carl Andersen seconded.  Roll call vote and all said yes. The 
motion carries. 
 

Board Discussion 
 

A. Discussion of proposed code changes to the Teller County Building 
Code to include the following sections: 

I. Article I Board of Review - B. 1. Initial Appeal and B. 4. Fees for 
Appeal 

II. Article II Licenses & Registration - 102.3. Exemption from 
Testing; R106 Expiration of Licenses & Registrations; 107.c 
Voluntary Suspension 

III. Article III  International Residential Code – R105.1.1 Decks; 
R105.2 Work exempt from permit ;R105.3.2 Time limitation of 
application; R105.5 Expiration; R 105.6 Permit Reactivation; 
R105.9 Zoning, subdivision & access; R108.2 Schedule of 
permit fees; R109.1.1.1 Foundation drains; R308.4 Hazardous 
locations; R313 Smoke Alarms; R403.1.4.1 Frost protection 

IV. Article V  International Plumbing Code – Fees 
V. Article VI  international Mechanical Code - Fees 

VI. Article VII International Fuel Gas Code -  Fees; IFGC 404.9 
Minimum burial depth 

VII. Article  IX  National Electric Code - Fees 
 

Bert West opened this matter up for public comment.  No public comment.  Bert West 
closed public comment and moved to continue the Board Discussion item to the 
January 6, 2010 meeting as the Building Official, Legal Counsel and the majority of 
Board members were not present for the discussion of the proposed code changes. 
Carl Andersen seconded.  Roll call vote and all said yes.  The motion carries. 
 
There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 3:35 p.m. 

 


